SENATE BILL 265

P1 3lr2522 CF HB 370

By: Senator Watson

Introduced and read first time: January 25, 2023 Assigned to: Education, Energy, and the Environment

Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 24, 2023

CHAPTER

1 AN ACT concerning

6888th Central Postal Directory Battalion Day

- 3 FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor annually to proclaim a certain day as 6888th
- 4 Central Postal Directory Battalion Day.
- 5 BY renumbering

2

- 6 Article General Provisions
- 7 Section 7–402 through 7–418
- 8 to be Section 7–403 through 7–419, respectively
- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)
- 11 BY adding to
- 12 Article General Provisions
- 13 Section 7–402
- 14 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 15 (2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)
- 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 17 That Section(s) 7–402 through 7–418 of Article General Provisions of the Annotated Code
- of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 7–403 through 7–419, respectively.
- 19 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read
- 20 as follows:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



1

Article - General Provisions

0	_	402.	
٠,		4117	

- 3 THE GOVERNOR ANNUALLY SHALL PROCLAIM MARCH 9 AS 6888TH CENTRAL
- 4 POSTAL DIRECTORY BATTALION DAY IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICE OF THE
- 5 WOMEN OF THE 6888TH CENTRAL POSTAL DIRECTORY BATTALION DURING WORLD
- 6 WAR II.

7	SECTION	3.	AND	BE	IT	FURTHER	ENACTED,	That	this	Act	shall	take	effect
8	October 1, 2023.												

approved:	
	Governor.
	President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.